

NO. 78287-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PLANET EARTH FOUNDATION, JOHN KEITH BLUME, JR., and
LISA BLUME,

Petitioners,

v.

GULF UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY and AMERICAN
BUSINESS & PERSONAL INSURANCE, INC.,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &
CORDELL LLP**

Franklin D. Cordell, WSBA #26392
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4000
Seattle, WA 98154-1007
Tel. (206) 467-6477
Fax (206) 467-6292

*Attorneys for Petitioners Planet Earth Foundation,
John Keith Blume, Jr., and Lisa Blume*

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 MAR 11 P 3:41
BY RONALD R. CARLSON
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	Gulf’s Refusal to Defend is Contrary to this Court’s Holding in <i>Woo v. Fireman’s Fund</i> Concerning the Standard for Triggering the Insurer’s Duty to Defend	3
1.	<i>Woo</i> Further Strengthened the Duty to Defend in Washington, and is Irreconcilable With Gulf’s Denial	3
2.	<i>Woo</i> ’s Holding Interpreting a Coverage <i>Grant</i> is Fully Consistent with Planet Earth’s Position as to the Application of the Gulf Professional-Services <i>Exclusion</i>	8
B.	The Court of Appeals Erred When it Failed to Find the Professional-Services Exclusion Ambiguous as Applied to the NYU Lawsuit, and that NYU’s Allegations Created a Potential for Coverage.....	11
1.	Recent Appellate Decisions Further Compel the Conclusion that the Excluded Harm is Only that Which Results from the Actual Professional Work, and Not Ordinary Tasks that Do Not Involve Specialized Knowledge or Skill	11
2.	The Professional-Services Exclusion is Inherently Ambiguous When Contained in a Policy Issued to a Business Not	

	Within the Traditional Concept of a “Profession”	18
C.	Planet Earth is Entitled to Recover <i>Olympic Steamship</i> Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atlantic Lloyd's Ins. Co. of Texas v. Susman Godfrey, L.L.P.</i> , 982 S.W.2d 472 (Tex. App. 1998).....	14
<i>E-Z Loader Boat Trailers, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 901 (1986).....	3
<i>General Ins. Co. of Am. v. City of New York</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35864 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2005).....	17
<i>Greer v. Northwestern Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 191 (1987).....	3
<i>Hayden v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 55 (2000).....	4
<i>Kirk v. Mt. Airy Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 558 (1998)	2
<i>Lynott v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 678 (1994).....	4
<i>Marx v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 157 N.W.2d 870 (Neb. 1968)	11
<i>Medical Records Assocs., Inc. v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 512 (1st Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37 (1991).....	3, 19
<i>Pilkington North Am. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 861 N.E.2d 121 (Ohio 2006).....	2
<i>S.T. Hudson Engineers, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Nat'l Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 909 A.2d 1156 (N.J. App. 2006).....	15, 17
<i>Scottsdale Indem. Co. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2454 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2008).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 134 Wn.2d 713 (1998).....	4

<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. VanPort Homes, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751 (2002).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Utica Nat'l Ins. Co. of Texas v. American Indem. Co.</i> , 141 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2004).....	17
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 654 (2000).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 95 (2005).....	8
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 43 (2007).....	Passim
<i>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. O'Hara Regional Ctr. for Rehab.</i> , 529 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. June 18, 2008).....	13

Statutes & Administrative Codes

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	13
RCW § 18.100.030(1).....	18
RCW § 18.32.020	9
